RUTGERS

THE STATE UNIVERSITY
OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION
ON CHANGES IN MANDATORY STUDENT FEES
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-20

WHEREAS, students at Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, are best served in
a high-quality learning environment that extends beyond the classroom into other aspects of
campus life; and

WHEREAS, mandatory fees are required to support a wide range of programs, services,
and facilities for Rutgers students that are not generally funded by tuition revenue; and

WHEREAS, to minimize the financial impact on students and their families, the
administration has proposed moderate increases in total mandatory student fees for a typical
Rutgers undergraduate of 2.9% for 2019-20; and

WHEREAS, certain University programs, particularly within Rutgers Biomedical and
Health Sciences, require larger fee increases in the new fiscal year due to special needs and
unique circumstances; and

WHEREAS, the proposed mandatory campus, school, capital improvement, and
computer fees for all Rutgers students are shown in the attached schedules; and

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2019, the Committee on Finance and Facilities considered the
increases in mandatory fees proposed by the administration and recommended approval of the
new charges by the Board of Governors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, upon the recommendation of the
Committee on Finance and Facilities, the Board of Governors of Rutgers, The State University of
New Jersey, hereby approves the attached fee recommendations, effective Fall 2019.

Attachment: Mandatory Student Fees Schedule for Fiscal Year 2019-20

Board of Governors

Rutgers, The State University
of New Jersey

July 23, 2019



Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey
Proposed Student Fee Rates for Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020
Academic Year Fees, Per Year

New Brunswick Undergraduate Campus

School of Arts and Sciences
Full Time $2,464.00
Part Time $494.00

Capital

$230.00
$115.00

School

$141.00
$56.00

Total

$2,835.00
$665.00

Fourth-year SAS students in the joint BA/MD program with RWJIMS also pay first-year medical school fees of 51,300

EJ Bloustein School of Planning and Public Policy

Full Time $2,464.00

Part Time $494.00
Mason Gross School of the Arts

Full Time $2,464.00

Part Time $494.00
Rutgers Business School

Full Time $2,464.00

Part Time $494.00

School of Environmental and Biological Sciences
Full Time $2,464.00
Part Time $494.00

School of Management and Labor Relations

Full Time $2,464.00

Part Time $494.00
School of Engineering

Full Time $2,464.00

Part Time $494.00

RBHS Schools Paying Legacy Rutgers New Brunswick Fees:

Ernest Mario School of Pharmacy

Full Time $2,464.00

Part Time $494.00
School of Nursing

Full Time $2,464.00

Part Time $494.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00

$115.00

$230.00

$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$254.00
$112.00

$823.00
$237.00

$279.00
$123.00

$141.00
$56.00

$141.00
$56.00

$211.50

$89.50

$487.00

$104.00

$858.50
$807.50

$2,948.00
$721.00

$3,517.00
$846.00

$2,973.00
$732.00

$2,835.00
$665.00

$2,835.00
$665.00

$2,905.50

$698.50

$3,181.00

$713.00

$3,552.50
$1,416.50



Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey

Proposed Student Fee Rates for Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020

Academic Year Fees, Per Year

New Brunswick Graduate

Campus

School of Graduate Studies (Legacy Graduate School New Brunswick)

Full Time
Part Time

EJ Bloustein School of Planning and Public Policy
Full Time
Part Time

Graduate School of Applied Professional Psychology
Full Time
Part Time

Graduate School of Education
Full Time
Part Time

Mason Gross School of the Arts
Full Time
Part Time

School of Communication and Information
Full Time
Part Time

School of Management and Labor Relations
Full Time
Part Time

School of Social Work
Full Time
Part Time

RBHS Schools Paying Legacy Rutgers New Brunswick Fees:

Ernest Mario School of Pharmacy
Full Time
Part Time

$1,499.00
$396.00

$1,499.00
$396.00

$1,499.00
$396.00

$1,499.00
$396.00

$1,499.00
$396.00

$1,499.00
$396.00

$1,499.00
$396.00

$1,499.00

$396.00

$1,499.00
$396.00

Capital

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00

$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

School

$176.00
$95.00

$377.00
$194.00

$176.00
$95.00

$176.00
$95.00

$859.00
$276.00

$176.00
$95.00

$176.00
$95.00

$176.00

$95.00

$418.00
$90.00

Total

$1,905.00
$606.00

$2,106.00
$705.00

$1,905.00
$606.00

$1,905.00
$606.00

$2,588.00
$787.00

$1,905.00
$606.00

$1,905.00
$606.00

$1,905.00

$606.00

$2,147.00
$601.00



Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey

Proposed Student Fee Rates for Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020

Academic Year Fees, Per Year

Newark Undergraduate

College of Arts and Sciences
Full Time
Part Time

Rutgers Business School
Full Time
Part Time

School of Criminal Justice
Full Time
Part Time

School of Public Affairs & Administration
Full Time
Part Time
University College
Full Time
Part Time

RBHS Schools Paying Legacy Rutgers Newark Fees:
School of Nursing (RBHS)

Full Time
Part Time

Newark Graduate

Graduate School Newark
Full Time

Part Time

Rutgers Business School
Full Time
Part Time

School of Law
Full Time
Part Time

$1,931.00
$573.00

$1,931.00
$573.00

$1,931.00
$573.00

$1,931.00
$573.00

$1,931.00
$573.00

$1,931.00
$573.00

Campus

$1,524.00
$498.00

$1,524.00
$498.00

$1,524.00
$498.00

Capital

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

Capital

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

$230.00
$115.00

School

$93.00
$63.00

$184.00
$86.00

$153.00
$71.00

$90.00
$61.00

$78.00
$78.00

$814.00
$796.00

School

$135.00
$72.00

$750.00
$352.00

$1,010.00
$754.00

Total

$2,254.00
$751.00

$2,345.00
§774.00

$2,314.00
$759.00

$2,251.00
$749.00

$2,239.00
$766.00

$2,975.00
$1,484.00

Total

$1,889.00
$685.00

$2,504.00
$965.00

$2,764.00
$1,367.00



Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey
Proposed Student Fee Rates for Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020
Academic Year Fees, Per Year

School of Criminal Justice

Full Time $1,524.00 $230.00 $132.00 $1,886.00

Part Time $498.00 $115.00 $65.00 $678.00
School of Public Affairs & Administration

Full Time $1,524.00 $230.00 $72.00 $1,826.00

Part Time $498.00 $115.00 $59.00 $672.00

Camden Undergraduate Campus Capital School Total

College of Arts and Sciences

Full Time $2,347.00 $230.00 $115.00 $2,692.00

Part Time $787.00 $115.00 $72.00 $974.00
School of Nursing

Full Time $2,347.00 $230.00 $406.00 $2,983.00

Part Time $787.00 $115.00 $208.00 $1,110.00
School of Business

Full Time $2,347.00 $230.00 $179.00 $2,756.00

Part Time $787.00 $115.00 $114.00 $1,016.00
University College

Full Time $2,347.00 $230.00 $115.00 $2,692.00

Part Time $787.00 $115.00 $43.00 $945.00

Camden Graduate Campus Capital School Total

Graduate School Camden

Full Time $1,789.00 $230.00 $48.00 $2,067.00

Part Time $721.00 $115.00 $41.00 $877.00
School of Nursing

Full Time $1,789.00 $230.00 $555.00 $2,574.00

Part Time $721.00 $115.00 $270.00 $1,106.00



Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey
Proposed Student Fee Rates for Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020
Academic Year Fees, Per Year

School of Business

Full Time $1,789.00 $230.00 $314.00 $2,333.00

Part Time $721.00 $115.00 $314.00 $1,150.00
School of Law

Full Time $1,789.00 $230.00 $1,010.00 $3,029.00

Part Time $721.00 $115.00 $754.00 $1,590.00

Biomedical and Health Sciences
Undergraduate Campus Capital School Total

School of Health Professions

Full Time $350.00 $1,020.00 $1,370.00
Part Time $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Biomedical and Health Sciences Graduate Campus Capital School Total
New Jersey Medical School
First Year $530.00 $2,319.62 $2,849.62
Second Year $530.00 $1,095.00 $1,625.00
Third Year $530.00 $1,054.00 $1,584.00
Fourth Year $530.00 $694.00 $1,224.00
Robert Wood Johnson Medical School
First Year $470.00 $1,230.00 $1,700.00
Second Year $470.00 $1,105.00 $1,575.00
Third Year $470.00 $1,403.60 $1,873.60

Fourth Year $470.00 $778.60 $1,248.60



Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey
Proposed Student Fee Rates for Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020
Academic Year Fees, Per Year

Campus Capital School Total
Rutgers School of Dental Medicine

DMD, First Year $470.00 $12,718 $13,188.00
DMD, Second Year $470.00 $8,279 $8,749.00
DMD, Third Year $470.00 $4,398 $4,868.00
DMD, Fourth Year $470.00 $4,050 $4,520.00
International DMD, Second Year $470.00 $13,214 $13,684.00
International DMD, Third Year $470.00 54,326 $4,796.00
International DMD, Fourth Year $470.00 $4,050 $4,520.00
Post Graduate, First Year $470.00 $1,500 $1,970.00
Post Graduate, Second Year $470.00 $1,500 $1,970.00
Post Graduate, Third Year $470.00 $1,500 $1,970.00
Post Graduate Orthodontics, First Year $470.00 S$5,285 $5,755.00
Post Graduate Endodontics, First Year $470.00 $4,000 $4,470.00
Post Graduate Endodontics, Second Year $470.00 $4,000 $4,470.00
Post Graduate Perio, First Year $470.00 $3,485 $3,955.00
Masters $470.00 $400 $870.00

School of Graduate Studies (Legacy Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences)

New Brunswick Campus, Full Time $719.00 $34.00 $753.00
New Brunswick Campus, Part Time $369.00 $34.00 $403.00
Newark Campus, Full Time $380.00 $60.00 $440.00
Newark Campus, Part Time $30.00 $60.00 $90.00

School of Public Health

Full Time $24.00 $802.00 $826.00

Part Time $24.00 $802.00 $826.00
School of Nursing

Full Time $350.00 $700.00 $1,050.00

Part Time $0.00 $739.00 $739.00

(Excludes Legacy Rutgers students who pay Legacy Rutgers Fees)

School of Health Professions
Full Time $350.00 $1,020.00 $1,370.00
Part Time $0.00 $0.00 $0.00



Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey
Proposed Student Fee Rates for Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020
Academic Year Fees, Per Year

Other University-wide Fees For New Brunswick, Newark and Camden Schools

Off Campus Fee

Undergraduate Full Time $1,940.00 Per Year
Undergraduate Part Time $558.00 Per Year
Graduate Full Time $1,778.00 Per Year
Graduate Part Time $525.00 Per Year

Computer Fee
Undergraduate and Graduate Full Time $342.00 PerYear
Undergraduate and Graduate Part Time  Varies by Credits Taken

Notes

Note 1: For New Brunswick, Newark and Camden schools, students who are enrolled in a school on one campus but
registered for courses primarily on another campus will be charged the appropriate campus fee for his/her place of
study.

Note 2: For New Brunswick, Newark and Camden schools, students enrolled in managed fully online degree
partnership programs pay a fee of $300 per course in lieu of Campus, School, Capital and Computer Fees.

Note 3: For New Brunswick, Newark and Camden schools, students enrolled in off campus degree programs and
students who take no on campus courses, except as described in Note 2 above, pay the off campus fee in lieu of
Campus, Capital and School fees.

Note 4: Fees for School of Health Professions may vary based on number of credits taken, by program and by
traditional vs distance education. On-campus rates displayed above.

Note 5: School of Nursing second degree students attend on a trimester basis; Summer semester fees vary based on
campus and cohort.





