

RESOLUTION ON CHANGES IN MANDATORY STUDENT FEES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-20

WHEREAS, students at Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, are best served in a high-quality learning environment that extends beyond the classroom into other aspects of campus life; and

WHEREAS, mandatory fees are required to support a wide range of programs, services, and facilities for Rutgers students that are not generally funded by tuition revenue; and

WHEREAS, to minimize the financial impact on students and their families, the administration has proposed moderate increases in total mandatory student fees for a typical Rutgers undergraduate of 2.9% for 2019-20; and

WHEREAS, certain University programs, particularly within Rutgers Biomedical and Health Sciences, require larger fee increases in the new fiscal year due to special needs and unique circumstances; and

WHEREAS, the proposed mandatory campus, school, capital improvement, and computer fees for all Rutgers students are shown in the attached schedules; and

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2019, the Committee on Finance and Facilities considered the increases in mandatory fees proposed by the administration and recommended approval of the new charges by the Board of Governors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, upon the recommendation of the Committee on Finance and Facilities, the Board of Governors of Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, hereby approves the attached fee recommendations, effective Fall 2019.

Attachment: Mandatory Student Fees Schedule for Fiscal Year 2019-20

Board of Governors Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey July 23, 2019

New Brunswick Undergradu	ate	<u>Campus</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>School</u>	<u>Total</u>		
School of Arts and Sciences							
	Full Time	\$2,464.00	\$230.00	\$141.00	\$2,835.00		
	Part Time	\$494.00	\$115.00	\$56.00	\$665.00		
Fourth-year SAS students in the joint BA/MD p	orogram with R	WJMS also pay first	-year medical sc	hool fees of \$1,3	300		
EJ Bloustein School of Planning and Public	Policy						
	Full Time	\$2,464.00	\$230.00	\$254.00	\$2,948.00		
	Part Time	\$494.00	\$115.00	\$112.00	\$721.00		
Mason Gross School of the Arts							
	Full Time	\$2,464.00	\$230.00	\$823.00	\$3,517.00		
	Part Time	\$494.00	\$115.00	\$237.00	\$846.00		
Rutgers Business School							
	Full Time	\$2,464.00	\$230.00	\$279.00	\$2,973.00		
	Part Time	\$494.00	\$115.00	\$123.00	\$732.00		
School of Environmental and Biological Sci	ences						
30.000 0. 2	Full Time	\$2,464.00	\$230.00	\$141.00	\$2,835.00		
	Part Time	\$494.00	\$115.00	\$56.00	\$665.00		
School of Management and Labor Relation	ıc						
School of Wallagement and Labor Relation	Full Time	\$2,464.00	\$230.00	\$141.00	\$2,835.00		
	Part Time	\$494.00	\$115.00	\$56.00	\$665.00		
School of Engineering							
School of Engineering	Full Time	\$2,464.00	\$230.00	\$211.50	\$2,905.50		
	Part Time	\$494.00	\$115.00	\$89.50	\$698.50		
RBHS Schools Paying Legacy Rutgers New	Brunswick Fee:	s:					
Ernest Mario School of Pharmacy							
	Full Time	\$2,464.00	\$230.00	\$487.00	\$3,181.00		
	Part Time	\$494.00	\$115.00	\$104.00	\$713.00		
School of Nursing							
-	Full Time	\$2,464.00	\$230.00	\$858.50	\$3,552.50		
	Part Time	\$494.00	\$115.00	\$807.50	\$1,416.50		

New Brunswick Graduate	<u>!</u>	<u>Campus</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>School</u>	<u>Total</u>		
School of Graduate Studies (Legacy Graduate School New Brunswick)							
	Full Time	\$1,499.00	\$230.00	\$176.00	\$1,905.00		
	Part Time	\$396.00	\$115.00	\$95.00	\$606.00		
EJ Bloustein School of Planning and Public	Policy						
	Full Time	\$1,499.00	\$230.00	\$377.00	\$2,106.00		
	Part Time	\$396.00	\$115.00	\$194.00	\$705.00		
Graduate School of Applied Professional Ps	sychology						
	Full Time	\$1,499.00	\$230.00	\$176.00	\$1,905.00		
	Part Time	\$396.00	\$115.00	\$95.00	\$606.00		
Graduate School of Education							
	Full Time	\$1,499.00	\$230.00	\$176.00	\$1,905.00		
	Part Time	\$396.00	\$115.00	\$95.00	\$606.00		
Mason Gross School of the Arts							
	Full Time	\$1,499.00	\$230.00	\$859.00	\$2,588.00		
	Part Time	\$396.00	\$115.00	\$276.00	\$787.00		
School of Communication and Information							
	Full Time	\$1,499.00	\$230.00	\$176.00	\$1,905.00		
	Part Time	\$396.00	\$115.00	\$95.00	\$606.00		
School of Management and Labor Relation	s						
	Full Time	\$1,499.00	\$230.00	\$176.00	\$1,905.00		
	Part Time	\$396.00	\$115.00	\$95.00	\$606.00		
School of Social Work							
	Full Time	\$1,499.00	\$230.00	\$176.00	\$1,905.00		
	Part Time	\$396.00	\$115.00	\$95.00	\$606.00		
RBHS Schools Paying Legacy Rutgers New I	Brunswick Fees	<i>:</i>					
Ernest Mario School of Pharmacy							
	Full Time	\$1,499.00	\$230.00	\$418.00	\$2,147.00		
	Part Time	\$396.00	\$115.00	\$90.00	\$601.00		

Newark Undergraduate		<u>Campus</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>School</u>	<u>Total</u>
College of Arts and Sciences					
	Full Time	\$1,931.00	\$230.00	\$93.00	\$2,254.00
	Part Time	\$573.00	\$115.00	\$63.00	\$751.00
Rutgers Business School	Full Time	\$1,931.00	\$230.00	\$184.00	¢2 24E 00
	Part Time	\$1,931.00	\$230.00 \$115.00	\$184.00	\$2,345.00 \$774.00
	T di C Tillic	ψ373.00	Ψ113.00	φου.σσ	φ,,,,,οο
School of Criminal Justice					
	Full Time	\$1,931.00	\$230.00	\$153.00	\$2,314.00
	Part Time	\$573.00	\$115.00	\$71.00	\$759.00
School of Public Affairs & Administration					
	Full Time	\$1,931.00	\$230.00	\$90.00	\$2,251.00
	Part Time	\$573.00	\$115.00	\$61.00	\$749.00
University College					
	Full Time	\$1,931.00	\$230.00	\$78.00	\$2,239.00
	Part Time	\$573.00	\$115.00	\$78.00	\$766.00
RBHS Schools Paying Legacy Rutgers New	ark Fees:				
School of Nursing (RBHS)					
	Full Time	\$1,931.00	\$230.00	\$814.00	\$2,975.00
	Part Time	\$573.00	\$115.00	\$796.00	\$1,484.00
Newark Graduate		Campus	<u>Capital</u>	School	Total
Graduate School Newark					
	Full Time	\$1,524.00	\$230.00	\$135.00	\$1,889.00
	Part Time	\$498.00	\$115.00	\$72.00	\$685.00
Rutgers Business School					
ŭ	Full Time	\$1,524.00	\$230.00	\$750.00	\$2,504.00
	Part Time	\$498.00	\$115.00	\$352.00	\$965.00
School of Law	Full Time	\$1,524.00	\$230.00	\$1,010.00	\$2,764.00
	Part Time	\$1,324.00 \$498.00	\$230.00 \$115.00	\$1,010.00 \$754.00	\$2,764.00
	. are mine	Ç +30.00	Ψ±15.00	φ, 5 1 .00	71,507.00

Full Time	\$1,524.00	\$230.00	\$132.00	\$1,886.00
Part Time	\$498.00	\$115.00	\$65.00	\$678.00
Full Time	\$1,524.00	\$230.00	\$72.00	\$1,826.00
Part Time	\$498.00	\$115.00	\$59.00	\$672.00
	Part Time Full Time	Part Time \$498.00 Full Time \$1,524.00	Part Time \$498.00 \$115.00 Full Time \$1,524.00 \$230.00	Part Time \$498.00 \$115.00 \$65.00 Full Time \$1,524.00 \$230.00 \$72.00

Camden Undergraduate	<u>!</u>	<u>Campus</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>School</u>	<u>Total</u>
Callege of Auto and Calego					
College of Arts and Sciences	Full Time	\$2,347.00	\$230.00	\$115.00	\$2,692.00
	Part Time	\$2,347.00 \$787.00	\$230.00	\$113.00	\$2,692.00
	rait iiiie	\$787.00	Ş113.00	Ş72.00	Ş374.00
School of Nursing					
	Full Time	\$2,347.00	\$230.00	\$406.00	\$2,983.00
	Part Time	\$787.00	\$115.00	\$208.00	\$1,110.00
		·	•		. ,
School of Business					
	Full Time	\$2,347.00	\$230.00	\$179.00	\$2,756.00
	Part Time	\$787.00	\$115.00	\$114.00	\$1,016.00
University College					
	Full Time	\$2,347.00	\$230.00	\$115.00	\$2,692.00
	Part Time	\$787.00	\$115.00	\$43.00	\$945.00
<u>Camden Graduate</u>		<u>Campus</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>School</u>	<u>Total</u>
Graduate School Camden		4		4	
	Full Time	\$1,789.00	\$230.00	\$48.00	\$2,067.00
	Part Time	\$721.00	\$115.00	\$41.00	\$877.00
School of Nursing					
	Full Time	\$1,789.00	\$230.00	\$555.00	\$2,574.00
	Part Time	\$721.00	\$115.00	\$270.00	\$1,106.00

School of Business					
	Full Time	\$1,789.00	\$230.00	\$314.00	\$2,333.00
	Part Time	\$721.00	\$115.00	\$314.00	\$1,150.00
School of Law					
	Full Time	\$1,789.00	\$230.00	\$1,010.00	\$3,029.00
	Part Time	\$721.00	\$115.00	\$754.00	\$1,590.00

Biomedical and Health Sciences				
<u>Undergraduate</u>	<u>Campus</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>School</u>	<u>Total</u>
School of Health Professions Full Time Part Time	\$350.00 \$0.00		\$1,020.00 \$0.00	\$1,370.00 \$0.00

Biomedical and Health Sciences Graduate	<u>Campus</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>School</u>	<u>Total</u>
New Jersey Medical School				
First Year	\$530.00		\$2,319.62	\$2,849.62
Second Year	\$530.00		\$1,095.00	\$1,625.00
Third Year	\$530.00		\$1,054.00	\$1,584.00
Fourth Year	\$530.00		\$694.00	\$1,224.00
Robert Wood Johnson Medical School				
First Year	\$470.00		\$1,230.00	\$1,700.00
Second Year	\$470.00		\$1,105.00	\$1,575.00
Third Year	\$470.00		\$1,403.60	\$1,873.60
Fourth Year	\$470.00		\$778.60	\$1,248.60

Rutgers School of Dental Medicine	<u>Campus</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>School</u>	<u>Total</u>
DMD, First Year	\$470.00		\$12,718	\$13,188.00
DMD, Second Year	\$470.00		\$8,279	\$8,749.00
DMD, Third Year	\$470.00		\$4,398	\$4,868.00
DMD, Fourth Year	\$470.00		\$4,050	\$4,520.00
	,		, ,	, ,
International DMD, Second Year	\$470.00		\$13,214	\$13,684.00
International DMD, Third Year	\$470.00		\$4,326	\$4,796.00
International DMD, Fourth Year	\$470.00		\$4,050	\$4,520.00
Post Graduate, First Year	\$470.00		\$1,500	\$1,970.00
Post Graduate, Second Year	\$470.00		\$1,500	\$1,970.00
Post Graduate, Third Year	\$470.00		\$1,500	\$1,970.00
Post Graduate Orthodontics, First Year	\$470.00		\$5,285	\$5,755.00
Post Graduate Endodontics, First Year	\$470.00		\$4,000	\$4,470.00
Post Graduate Endodontics, Second Year	\$470.00		\$4,000	\$4,470.00
Post Graduate Perio, First Year	\$470.00		\$3,485	\$3,955.00
Masters	\$470.00		\$400	\$870.00
School of Graduate Studies (Legacy Graduate School of	of Biomedical Sci	ences)		
New Brunswick Campus, Full Time	\$719.00		\$34.00	\$753.00
New Brunswick Campus, Part Time	\$369.00		\$34.00	\$403.00
Newark Campus, Full Time	\$380.00		\$60.00	\$440.00
Newark Campus, Part Time	\$30.00		\$60.00	\$90.00
School of Public Health				
Full Time	\$24.00		\$802.00	\$826.00
Part Time	\$24.00		\$802.00	\$826.00
School of Nursing				
Full Time	\$350.00		\$700.00	\$1,050.00
Part Time	\$0.00		\$739.00	\$739.00
(Excludes Legacy Rutgers students who pay Legacy Rutge	ers Fees)			
School of Health Professions				
Full Time	\$350.00		\$1,020.00	\$1,370.00
Part Time	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00

Other University-wide Fees For New Brunswick, Newark and Camden Schools

Off Campus Fee

Undergraduate Full Time	\$1,940.00	Per Year
Undergraduate Part Time	\$558.00	Per Year
Graduate Full Time Graduate Part Time	. ,	Per Year Per Year

Computer Fee

Undergraduate and Graduate Full Time \$342.00 Per Year Undergraduate and Graduate Part Time Varies by Credits Taken

Notes

Note 1: For New Brunswick, Newark and Camden schools, students who are enrolled in a school on one campus but registered for courses primarily on another campus will be charged the appropriate campus fee for his/her place of study.

- Note 2: For New Brunswick, Newark and Camden schools, students enrolled in managed fully online degree partnership programs pay a fee of \$300 per course in lieu of Campus, School, Capital and Computer Fees.
- Note 3: For New Brunswick, Newark and Camden schools, students enrolled in off campus degree programs and students who take no on campus courses, except as described in Note 2 above, pay the off campus fee in lieu of Campus, Capital and School fees.
- Note 4: Fees for School of Health Professions may vary based on number of credits taken, by program and by traditional vs distance education. On-campus rates displayed above.
- Note 5: School of Nursing second degree students attend on a trimester basis; Summer semester fees vary based on campus and cohort.